TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM417856

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| FEDERAL-MOGUL LLC | | 03/01/2017 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FEDERAL-MOGUL MOTORPARTS CORPORATION | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 27300 West Eleven Mile Road | |
| City: | Southfield | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 48034 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 0951367 | FEL-PRO |
| Registration Number: | 1045920 | FEL-PRO |
| Registration Number: | 1066518 | FEL-PRO |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2483547099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: wendi.radomski@federalmogul.com

Correspondent Name: Legal Dept

Address Line 1: 27300 West Eleven Mile Road Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48034

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Wendi J. Radomski |
|--------------------|---------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Wendi J. Radomski/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/01/2017 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSMT Fel-Pro FM LLC to FM MPC#page1.tif source=ASSMT Fel-Pro FM LLC to FM MPC#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005998 FRAME: 0722

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment of Trademarks (the "Assignment") is entered into by and between Federal-Mogul LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, with an address of 27300 West Eleven Mile Road (the "Assignor"), and Federal-Mogul Motorparts Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, with an address of 27300 West Eleven Mile Road (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks").

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire from the Assignor, and the Assignor wishes to transfer to the Assignee, all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and all other rights which Assignor has enjoyed thereunder, including any and all rights of recovery based on past, present or future infringements thereof and the right to initiate other proceedings before all government and administrative bodies with respect to the Marks.

The Assignor agrees that upon request by Assignee, Assignor shall execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignee, and do other lawful acts necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment at Assignee's expense and request, as well as provide such documents, material, information, or assistance as Assignee may consider necessary.

| Fec | lera | -M | ORU | JULC |
|-----|------|----|-----|------|
| | | | | |

8v: 4

Name: Stephanie O'Connor lts: Assistant Secretary Date: March 1, 2017

Federal-Mogul Motorparts Corperation

By:

Name: Lisa Mikalonis

its: Intellectual Property Counsel

Date: March 1, 2017

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me this 1st day of March 2017

Notal Public Marases

JACQUELINE MARASCO Notary Public, Mecomb County, Mi Ading In <u>Bakkana</u> County, Michigan My Commission Expires on 11-08-2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005998 FRAME: 0723

Schedule A

| Mark | Country | Registration Number |
|----------------|---------|---------------------|
| FEL-PRO | U.S. | 0951367 |
| FEL-PRO DESIGN | U.S. | 1045920 |
| FEL-PRO DESIGN | U.S. | 1066518 |

RECORDED: 03/01/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005998 FRAME: 0724